

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

C.A. No. 14-15978

---

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,

in her official capacity as the Attorney General of California

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California  
D.C. No. 14-cv-00636-MCE-DAD  
(Honorable Morrison C. England)

---

ALAN GURA  
CA Bar No. 178,221  
Gura & Possesky, PLLC  
105 Oronoco Street  
Suite 305  
Telephone: (703) 835-9085  
Facsimile: (703) 997-7665  
Email: alan@gurapossesky.com

ALLEN J. DICKERSON  
124 S. West St.  
Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Telephone: (703) 894-6800  
Facsimile: (703) 894-6811  
Email: adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

Attorneys for Appellant  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 2   |
| I. CCP is not seeking to evade the laws of California .....  | 2   |
| II. The Attorney General’s guarantee of confidentiality is insufficient to justify the disclosure she demands .....  | 5   |
| III. The Attorney General incorrectly considers her demand for CCP’s donor information constituent to her law enforcement powers.....                      | 7   |
| a. The Attorney General is not demanding disclosure pursuant to a particularized investigation .....   | 7   |
| b. The Attorney General’s understanding of her investigatory authority is subject to no limiting principle.....  | 9   |
| c. The Attorney General’s case law is either inapplicable or mischaracterized.....   | 10  |
| i. Particularized Investigations Cases .....   | 11  |
| ii. Campaign Finance Cases .....   | 14  |
| iii. Civil Rights Era Cases .....  | 17  |
| IV. The Attorney General’s demand for CCP’s donor information does not survive the strict test of exacting scrutiny.....                                   | 18  |
| a. In compelled disclosure cases, exacting scrutiny is a mandatory and searching test .....  | 18  |
| b. Exacting scrutiny requires the government to tailor its demand to a sufficiently important interest, and the Attorney General has failed to do so ..... | 20  |
| V. Federal law preempts the Attorney General’s demand.....   | 25  |

a. The authorities the Attorney General cites do not interpret § 6104(c)(3).....25

b. The Attorney General’s legislative history does not purport to interpret § 6104(c)(3) .....27

c. The Attorney General’s demand fails any preemption analysis ....28

VI. The non-merits factors demonstrate that, absent injunctive relief, CCP will suffer irreparable injury due to enforcement of a law that is not in the public interest .....29

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Acorn Invs., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989).....   | 18, 19        |
| <i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. Coal. For Econ. Equity</i> ,<br>950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991).....   | 30            |
| <i>Associated Press v. Otter</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2012).....  | 29            |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....  | 28, 30        |
| <i>Arizona v. United States</i> ,<br>641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....   | 30            |
| <i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> ,<br>361 U.S. 516 (1960) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Brock v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> ,<br>860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988).....   | 8, 11, 12     |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs &amp; Fair Competition v. Norris</i> ,<br>No. 12-55726, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11199<br>(9th Cir. June 16, 2014)..... | 18, 19, 20    |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....   | 9, 15         |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....  | 28            |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> ,<br>697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....                                   | 14        |
| <i>Dole v. Local 375, Plumbers Int’l Union</i> ,<br>921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990).....              | 12        |
| <i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....                                  | 28        |
| <i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. San Francisco</i> ,<br>952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991).....            | 30        |
| <i>Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> ,<br>372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....                 | 9, 17, 20 |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> ,<br>721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....                                   | 30        |
| <i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.</i> ,<br>641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011)..... | 14        |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 107 (1994) .....  | 29        |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....  | 16        |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> ,<br>No. 12-1168, 2014 U.S. LEXIS 4499<br>(U.S. June 26, 2014).....     | 19        |
| <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....   | 20        |
| <i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> ,<br>693 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012).....   | 19        |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Morales v. TWA</i> ,                            |        |
| 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....                          | 29     |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> ,        |        |
| 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....                          | 5, 19  |
| <i>Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> ,             |        |
| 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989) .....                 | 14     |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> ,             |        |
| 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....                          | 9      |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,                   |        |
| 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                | 12, 13 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> ,                   |        |
| 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55594 (N.D. Cal. 2009) ..... | 13     |
| <i>ProtectMarriage.com – Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> ,   |        |
| No. 11-17884, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9312            |        |
| (9th Cir. May 20, 2014) .....                      | 7      |
| <i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> ,              |        |
| 599 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (E.D. Cal. 2010) .....        | 18     |
| <i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> ,           |        |
| Nos. 13-2419, 13-2424, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 10155  |        |
| (4th Cir. June 2, 2014) .....                      | 29     |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> ,           |        |
| 332 U.S. 218 (1947) .....                          | 28     |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind</i> ,          |        |
| 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....                          | 8      |
| <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> ,          |        |
| 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....                          | 29     |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. v. Brown,</i><br>459 U.S. 87 (1982) ..... | 16 |
| <i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte,</i><br>488 F.3d 525 (1st Cir. 2007) .....                | 29 |
| <i>Stokwitz v. United States,</i><br>831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987).....            | 26 |
| <i>Talley v. California,</i><br>362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....                          | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Comley,</i><br>890 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1989) .....             | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Kissler,</i><br>937 F. Supp. 884 (D. Alaska 1996).....        | 25 |
| <i>Zuni Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 89 v. Dep't of Educ.,</i><br>550 U.S. 81 (2007) ..... | 27 |

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

|                                 |               |
|---------------------------------|---------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....      | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6103(b)(3).....     | 28            |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6104 .....          | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....     | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6105 .....          | 26            |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....     | 10            |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2..... | 3             |

STATE STATUTES

CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 11, § 301 .....3  
CAL. CORP. CODE § 5227 .....21  
CAL. CORP. CODE § 5233(a) .....22  
CAL. CORP. CODE § 5236.....23  
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 2031.060(a) .....9  
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12588 .....7, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

T.D. 8308, 1990-2 C.B. 112  
1990 IRB LEXIS 2217.....11  
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,  
*Frequently Asked Questions About the Ban on Political  
Campaign Intervention by 501(c)(3) Organizations:  
Contributions to Ballot Measure Committees*.....11
